

Nos. 16-4091, 16-4098

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

Utah Republican Party,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Utah Democratic Party,
Plaintiff Intervenor,

v.

Spencer J. Cox, in his official capacity as Lieutenant Governor of Utah,
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00038 (Judge David Nuffer)

**Proposed Reply Brief Supporting Petition for Rehearing or
Rehearing *En Banc***

GENE C. SCHAEERR
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com
Attorneys for Utah Republican Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Cox fails to undermine the Party’s and Judge Tymkovich’s showing that Question 1 merits reconsideration.	3
A. Having won summary judgment, Cox cannot avoid the substantial evidence of SB54’s effect on the Party’s message.	3
B. Like the panel, Cox is wrong to claim that regulation of “external” matters like candidate selection is only “minimally burdensome” as a matter of law.	7
II. Cox fails to undermine the Party’s showing that Question 2 merits rehearing.	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,</i> <u>530 U.S. 640</u> (2000)	12
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones,</i> <u>530 U.S. 567</u> (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v. Wahatoyas,</i> <u>253 F.3d 552</u> (10th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius,</i> <u>723 F.3d 1114</u> (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Holland v. Dist. Court, Cty. of Douglas,</i> <u>831 F.2d 940</u> (10th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>N.Y. Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> <u>552 U.S. 196</u> (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reider v. Schmidt,</i> <u>616 N.W.2d 476</u> (S.D. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Oregon,</i> <u>366 U.S. 643</u> (1961)	5

Statutes

Utah Code § 20A-6-301	5
Utah Code § 20A-6-302	5
Utah Code § 20A-9-101	5
Utah Code § 20A-9-403	5
Utah Code § 20A-9-405	5
Utah Code § 20A-9-701	5

Other Authorities

Count My Vote Citizens' Petition Initiative	5
Count My Vote, Why Change Utah's Election System?.....	4

Rules

<u>Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56</u>	3
Federal Rule of Evidence 201.....	5
